

City of Conway, Arkansas City Council Meeting Summary January 24, 2023 <u>www.conwayarkansas.gov</u>

On this date the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas met in regular session. The following members being a quorum were present and acting; Alderman Hawkins, Alderwoman Mehl, Alderwoman Tucker, Alderman Ledbetter, Alderwoman Webb, Alderwoman Isby, & Alderman Jones. *Also, present and acting: Mayor Bart Castleberry, City Attorney Charles Finkenbinder, & City Clerk/Treasurer Michael O. Garrett. Alderman Grimes was not present.* 

## **Resolutions Passed:**

- R-23-04 Resolution approving the application for the Tax Back Program for United Parcel Services. *Vote 7-0*
- R-23-05 Resolution approving the 2023 Annual Transportation services contract for Faulkner County Council on Aging, Boys and Girls Club, and Independent Living Services. *Vote 7-0*
- R-22-06 Resolution amending the Conway Master Street and Trail Plan for the Transportation Department. Vote 7-0
- R-23-07 Resolution approving the rental agreement and fee for the boat dock slips in the amount of \$750 for Lake Beaverfork. *Vote 7-0*

## **Ordinance Passed:**

- O-23-13 Ordinance approving a private club permit location for Fatburger in Conway Inc. Vote 7-0
- O-23-14 Ordinance approving the agreement with Axon in the amount of \$170,477.32 for the Conway Police Department. *Vote 7-0*

## **Other Actions:**

- Approved January 10, 2023, City Council Minutes. Vote 7-0
- Approved December 31, 2022 Financial Report. Vote 7-0
- Approved Nominations for Annual Boards and Commissions. Vote 7-0
  - Bicycle & Pedestrian Advisory Board
    - Keith Duncan Term expires in December 2025
    - Wesley Pruitt Term expires in December 2025
    - $\circ~$  Stacia Adams Term expires in December 2025
  - Historic District Commission
    - o Marianne Black Term expires in December 2023
    - o Jenny Davis Term expires in December 2025
  - Planning Commission
    - o Lori Quinn Term expires in December 2025
  - Public Art Advisory Committee
    - o Ana Gwatney Term expires in December 2024

Approved Conditional use permit allowing a Transmission Tower located at 1305 S. Harkrider Street. *Vote 7-0* 

Next City Council meeting will be Tuesday, February 14<sup>th</sup>, 2023 Deadline – Tuesday, February 7<sup>th</sup>, 2023